Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admlmstrator(s)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Narme of Company

Battery Distribution Group Limited

Company number

(3567783

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Regrstry
{full name of courl)

Court case number
8610 of 2013

| {a) Nicholas Wood
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

(b) Insert name and

fd‘{;?:feg'omce o  having been appointed administrator of (b) Battery Distribution Group Limited,
c%%,pany c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

(¢} Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

| attach a copy of the final progress report
Signed MM

on (c) 3 December, 2013 by (d) a qualifying floating charge holder

Joint Administrator )
Dated < ! {1 ! 14

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Nicholas Wood

information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square

contact you if there I1s a query on the Lendon

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the

public record 020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

% MU [ ——

08/12/2014 #44
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scoltand




12

GrantThornton

Our Ref NSW/PAM/R]}/TXA/B02093
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgenlealion

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfelds
Manchester M3 3E8

T+44 (0)161 953 6500

2 December 2014 F+44 (031 61 953 8405
vearwt grant-thomton co uk

Dear Sirs

Battery Distribution Group Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

No 8610 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appomntment as joint admnsstrator of the above company with Ian Catr by a
qualifying floating chaige holdet on 3 December 2013, I am now 1n a position to conclude
the admunistraton  This 1s my final progress report and I attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended
2 December 2014 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuncration chatged by the admunsstrator 10 the petiod
3 June 2014 to 2 December 2014 and a statement of expenses tncutred m the peitod

¢ Appendn C, an analysis of my time costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an exteact from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' uights to
tequest addittonal information fiom the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendx B, an extiact from the Insolvency Rufes 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the admistiator's temuneration and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Ian Carr has left Grant Thownton UK LLP and thus was removed as jomt admimistrator by
order of the court on 27 June 2014

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 03567783
Registeied office ¢/o Grant Thoraton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square
Spinnmgfields
Manchesrer
M3 3EB
Chertered Atcountants
smn.ummuxupb-mmmwmhmwmn}m@mﬂmmm Guert ThevntonHouss Maion S, Euton Squtve London NW1 2EP
A st of membars la svafiabie from cur mgistered ofica. Granl Thornion LRCLLP Iy suwhorised d by e F Authodty

Grant Thornlon LK LLP 15 s marrider frm of Grenl Thorricn Lid {GTIL) GTL andih are ot 1 workiwh Ip. Sarvions arg defivored by e meonber ims OTIL and
i3 magmber fims #e not egents of, and do nol cbigate mmmmmnﬂaw«umhramwm:.Akmpowmwmdh&uMMhmuwmemu
Insalvency practionors end of ihalr respective sulnciising bodies may be nspected ot the sbove addiess  Plaxse ses wiew grant thomlon.couk for derther detaffa.




32

33

34

61

62

63

64

Background

The Company was 1ncorporated m 1998 and cperated as a suppher and distrabutor of
battetses matnly for cats and light commercial vehicles, but also for a range of other
commeicial and letsure applications At the time of our appointment, the Company operated
from z leaschold head office and warehouse site in Aldudge, West Midlands and had three
other leasehold sites 1n Exeter, Glasgow and Southboutne

The Staterment of adimunistratots' proposals (the Proposals) were circulated to all known
creditots on 21 January 2014 and were deemed to be approved on 31 January 2614

The objective of the adminsstiation was to realise the assets fot the benefit of the preferential
and secured creditors

This report sets out the outcome of the administtation  Creditors should 1efer to the
Proposals and my proptess report to creditors dated 27 June 2014 (Progress report) for
details of the steps taken and matteis anising prior to this peuod of this report

Pre-appointment expenses

1 recerved pre-admnustratton legal advice from Shakespeares Legal LLP (Shakespeares)
Costs mnemied m this regard amount to £5,000 (plus VAT) and following approval from
Aldesmore Bank Plc (the Bank) as the secured creditor in this matter, these costs have been
settled ' )

Receipts and payments account

I atrach my receipts and payments account at Appendx A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by vistue of the apphication of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed patt), due to there being msufficient realisations

Report and outcome of administration
Assets

Debtors
The Comnpany’s books and 1ecotds on appointment showed outstandmg book debts of

£914,869

As set out it the Pioposals, the Bank had mstructed spectalist debt collection agents,
JP Assoctates (JPA) to deal with all book debt collections and T have been assisting where
necessary mn this regard

JPA has now finalised its work on the boole debt collections and the Bank has now instructed
Shakespeartes to pursue any collectible balances Bock debt collections to date total

¢ £604,000 and have been patd duectly into JPA's account, therefore these do not appear 1n
the Admimstrator's recespss and payments account at Appendix A

Due to there being a sigmficant antictpated shortfall to the Bank i relatton to the
Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility that was piovided to the Company, no surplus will
be generated from the book debts for the benefit of the pieferential or unsecuted creditots
(even after projected collections by Shakespeares)




65

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

71

Stock

On appointment, my representauves attended each of the four sites to confium the existence
of and secure any stock and other assets at the sites  Neglipible quantities of stock were
found, estimated to be valued between £5,000 and £10,000 Such stock was esther collected
undet 1etention of title claims, or was scrapped whete it had no realisable value

Plant, machinery and furniture
ES Gioup (ES) was appomted to act as my agent to assist 1n the sale of the Company's
chatte] assets

As stated 1n the Proposals, two sepatate sales were concluded for the unencumbered assets
for £3,000 and £1,300 (both excluding VAT) respectively following recommendation from
ES

Motor vehicles
As stated 1n the Proposals, an wnencumbered vehicle was sold for £3,500 on my agent's
recommendation

The Cotnpany also had a fleet of twelve vehicles which were all leased fiom

Peugeot Financial Services (Peugeot) On appowmtment these were all collected by Peugeot
(with the exception of one vehicle that was held by insurers fo]lowmg an accident prior to my
appomtment) and werc sold at aucfion “The sum of £12, 608 has been paid 1nto the
administration estate during the period 1 respect of the surplus that Peugeot achieved after
deducung outstanding chaiges fiom the account

Other assets

As outhned m the Progress 1epott, further 1ealisations totalling £6,319 have been receved
from various soutces, Driver and Vehicle Licencing Agency refunds (£1,411), utiity refunds
(£465) and business 1ates refunds (£4,443)

In addition to the above, £451 has been received in the pertod i respect of 2 business rates
refunds from Chichester District Councd

Investigation

Whulst cettain srregulauties were identfied in the Company's financial records, this has not
resulted 10 any additional tecovery of assets for the benefit of creditors  As a result, my
investigations 1 this regard have now ceased

Liabilities

Secured creditor

Aldermore Bank Ple's indebtedness on appotnttent amounts to £1,204,364 and s secured by
a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets  The Bank's 1ndebtedness 1s stated
priot to any additional charges and fees wluch may be apphcable The Bank has suffered a
significant shoutfall on its funding




72

73

74

75

82

B3

84

As set out in the Pioposals, the Bank provided temporary funding of £5,000 to assist with
immedate funding requirements, which included costs for retatned staff and on-gong
maintenance of the computer systems The Bank has been tepaid £5,000 in the petiod in this
regard (as shown at Appendix A)

In addition to this imtial funding which has subsequently been 1epaid, the Bank has also
duectly funded seveial aspects of the admumstation, such as additional legal, investigation
and administration fees ‘Lhe level of realisations has been imsufficient to enable these costs
to be tepard to the Bank and accordingly the Bank will suffer an increased shortfall on ats
indebtedness

Preferential creditors
There are msufficient funds avalable to enable 2 distnibution to be made to the preferential

creditors

Unsecured creditors
Due to thete being a shoztfall to the Bank i 1espect of amounts due to 1t under sts floatng

chatge, there are msufficient funds available to enable a distrtbution to be made to the
unsecured creditois (including any distribution under the prescnibed part of floating charge
assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986)

Administrator’s remuneration and expenses
The basis of the admintsteator's remuneration has been agieed by the secured creditor and 1s
calculated aceording to my ttme costs m attending to matters arising in the admimstiation

You will note from the STP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to

2 December 2014 a1e £170,107 As shown in Appendix A, T have drawn admunistrator’s fees
of £8,369 96 (plus VAT) from the estate, being the balance of funds 1n the estate following
asset realtsations and settling of liabilittes The Bank has paid additional admuustratot's fees
of £41,630 04 (plus VAT) which results 1n total adnunistator fees of £50,000 (plus VAT) in
thus matter

Time costs meuned 1 the petod but not diawn as temunesation are disclosed 1n

Appendix B In addition, thete are expenses mcurred during the adminsstration (but not
drawn) totalling £3,122 that relate to various costs incaried obtaining the nsolvency
practitioneis bond, postage, travel, coutter, telephone, subsistence and expenses in respect of
the mvestigative work

Backgiound mfotmation tegarding the fees of adminsstrators can be found at

www insolvency-practittonets org uk {navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Cieditors
Guudes to Fees') Altetnatively, T will supply this mformation by post on request Time 15
charged in units of 6 minutes



92

93

94

10
101

102

103

Other expenses incurred by the administrator in the period

Shakespeares have acted as my solicitos in thus matter and have provided ongoing legal advice
durmg the admemstration Total fees of £2,500 {plus VAT) have been pard m this 1egard
Fusthes legal fees have been incurred, however the Bank 1s to agree and make payment
directly to Shakespeates n this regaid {as per 7 3 above)

Lombaid North Central PLC has been paid £1,882 for mamntaining the Company setvets
Secure I'T Diposals Limited has been paid £610 (plus VAT) fou I'T related services
The sum of £212 was paid to JLT Specialty Limsted 1 relation to msurance matters

Outcome of administration

Fotm 2 35B, Notice of move from administiation to dissolution will now be filed at
Companies House and the Company will move to dissolution three months after the form s
filed

I have sought and obtained approval from the secured creditor that I shall be discharged
from hiability 1n respect of any action of in my capacity as admutustiator when I cease to be
administiator of the Company, puisuant to paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 with effect fiom 14 days after I send the final repozt to creditors

Should you have any quertes 1 1elation to the content of this report, please contact
Andrew Amdow on 0161 953 6361

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Battery Distribution Group Lirmuted

Nicholas
Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Battery Distribution Group Luriuted are being managed
by Nicholas Wood, appomnted as adiniistrator on 3 December 2013

Enc




Appandlx A

Battery Distribution Group Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 December 2013 to 2 December 2014

Receipts

Advance from Facto1s
Plant & Machmery
Furnitare & Equpment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Bank Interest

Misc Refunds

Payments

Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Agents Fees

Legal Fees
Piofesstonal Fees
Adminsstrators' Fees
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertsing

Other Property Expenses

Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges
Consuitancy costs

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Statement

of Affairs
L

1,000 00
3,000 00
4,500 00

70,000 00

From From

03-Dec-13 03-Jun-14

to o
02-Jun-14 02-Dec-14 Total
£ L £
5,00000 (5,000 00) 000
1,300 00 000 1,300 00
3,000 00 000 3,000 00
3,50000 12,607 80 16,107 80
000 000 000
230 6 49 879
6,319 28 451 16 6,770 44
19,121,58 8,065.45 27,187.03
1,11459 21200 1,326 59
956 48 1,881 60 2,838 08
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
000 7,500 00 7,500 00
2,750 00 61000 3,360 00
000 8,369 96 8,369 96
311 50 11528 42678
84 60 000 84 60
958 21 000 958 21
106 00 G oo 106 00
3000 000 3000
1,186 81 000 1,186 81
8,498 19 18,688 84 27,187 03
10,623.39 (10,623 39) 000




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrator in the petiod

g Chﬁgﬁi&é@ﬁi@?' Cumulative Of which
peniod 03/06/2014 £§3 Charged to paid to
el vl . 02/12/201\4:_ 02/12/2014 02/12/2014
3 et I
: £ £
Admustrator’s fees 170,107 8,369
Tune costs
Expenses 3,122 0
Legal fees
Shakespeates Legal LLP 7,500 7,500
Professional fees, e
g‘;
Canda Systems Limited B 100 100
LERA Solutions Limited i} 900 900
Secure I'T Disposals Limited 610 610
Baldwins (Leammgton) Limited [ 1,750 1,750
Lease/HP payments: o
Lombatd North Cential PLC ;ﬁ:f“ 2,838 2,838
Agents/valuers <
FS Group 1,000 1,000
Storage costs -
Cintas Document UK Lunuted 15- 427 427
Statutory advertising: “;,
Coutts Advertsing Linuted 0% 84 84
Property expenses o -
GMS Property Services Limited - P S 958 958
Congultancy costs 1,186 1,186
Insurance: 1,432 1,432
JLT Speciality Lumted

*ncludes £5,000 of pre- appointment l(i:gal costs




Appendl(x C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided 1n connection with the administiator’s temuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Giant Thotnton UK LLP charging 2nd disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are chaiged out at hourly rates app1oputate to theu grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
oL commuttees at the time of fining the basis of out fees  Support staff (le secretanies, casheers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14
£ 4 £
Paitnets up to 580 600 615
Manageis up to 440 455 470
Admiaustiatols up to 310 320 330
Asststants and suppott staff up to 210 220 230

Dishursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standaid rates whach
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits oz AA recommended 1ates VAT 1s added to
disbursement chaiges as necessary




0Z91 ¥10Z/2L/10 ud pald

000°0S 3 (ewit) s(ep o] pajilq =say (2101

o018 lezor _u_m.wu« A Iz rero!
o1
g1 CL A o R ..,,._.unam st 1§52 RI0PPars pansasun)]
i E)
lras Lesz wmﬂﬁ i Bupe);:
t e J-Y\ - ... 1 1
Ll ez~ ool T S5oUrSng 40 e,
_ b m_rm ,_ m (108 ) dim pue!
=6 Ey ocz =, iiges | s s1esev 19 vopeseay
" l|~.... 1 i
X! . _ s
EEX ! PR DU DRISR0Y it £1)|
iy I
gL gaL ez Lihlevesvz ¥ “S}ssy jo uopEsTEeN
_ 5 B St ; Sesse,
stzz Sitd g6l mng sascy o uogesgeay
_Su. (a3 (raiy §r2  .%oiqeq tmassy o uoposEesy'
E£EL 3] YeLT ' | SIOPALT [ERULISLAIY
(x4 L] ' B
N oA p
SL 19 528 5991 Lt 66 Suodal puR SUNTEAIEIAM
poyed smeH'
ozt vhr g ‘s | uegpu Saeg |
, ! |
| u tBmodu Aicmes ou
sz sy Fxed SZivi el $B1 i BUNSA PU ONERSRRLPY,
1 T
i S _.,T 14 am |
s R <o TR N R o P PR e o SR
PR TS v i g eRineea B TG EL ] L L e e s Dy Pt
=P - Uo[sieA uodxg PIEPUBTE - GOiSTaA oty

4y poypad 1

Wav  {s)gor

SISATYNY 1S0D 3WIL 6 dIS - £60Z0Z0£E - Uhupy U] - pagnur] dnous uonnguisig Asspeg




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

@

3

Q]

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progiess report under Rule 2 47 -
(@ asecued creduor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concuience of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditoss (including the creditor in question), ot

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the adminstrator for further information about
temuneration ot expenses (other than pre-admurustiation costs) set out mn a
statement tequuted by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (de), the administiator must, withun 14
days of receipt of the 1equest, comply with patagraph (2)

The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the mfotmation asked for, o1
(b)  so far as the administrator constders that
() the tune or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, ot
() disclosuze of the mnformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admustiation or might 1easonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, oL
(1) the admunsstiator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n 1espect of
the information,
giving reasens fo1 not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

nformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

{a)  the giving by the administratot of 1easons for not providing all of the
information asked for, ot

(b)  the expuy of the 14 days piovided for in paaagraph (1),

and the cout may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the otder of the court undes that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
furthe: pertod as the court thinks just



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

0

(14)

(1B)

@

3

)

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured cieditors (ncluding that creditor) or the perrmssion of
the court, may apply to the court for one ot more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicatton may be made on the grounds that -

(a}  the remuneratton charged by the adminmstrator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the admumstrator's remuneratuon under Rule 2 106, or

{© expenses incurred by the admumstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, napproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recetpr by the apphicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the 1emuneration or the meurning of the expenses 1n quesuon
("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducton, distmuss 1t without a
heaning but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the apphication 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicavon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an otder changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses m question be weated
as not bemng expenses of the admumstration

{¢)  an order that the admumistrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstranon

10




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Gompany number
Battery Distribution Group Limited (3567783
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8610 of 2013
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court}

{a) Insert full [ {a)
name(s) and Nicholas Wood
address({es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 F\nsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 3 June 2014 (b) 2 December 2014

AN

Jomt Adrhl'nlstratorw

Dated g) 12 ’l by

Software Supplled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




